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MOBIP Information Session – 19th November 2018

CEMES Boardroom – Min of Finance

Abbreviations: EU – European Union, PMU – Project Management Unit, MFPED - Ministry of Finance Planning and Economic Development, MAAIF - Ministry of Agriculture, Animal Industry and Fisheries, CfP – Call for Proposals, DLG – District Local Government, DAR  - Directorate of Animal Resources, NAGRC DB – National Animal Genetic Resource Centre and Data Bank, NARO – National Research Organisation, CTA – Chief Technical Advisor
Questions in bold
	NO
	COMMENT/QUESTION
	ANSWER

	1
	EU Clarification on change of the Auditor
	Auditor can change – this can be corrected in the slide3 before publication 

	2
	EU Clarification – Grant application range
	Grant application range can be 50% to 90% - this can be corrected in the slide30 before publication

	3
	PMU Clarification - Annexes on concept note
	There should be NO annexes attached to concept note. Only present documents requested in the guideline.

	4
	Capacity building along the beef value chain – just meat or other products? 
	Core products of the meat value chain are central, but bi-products can be included.  Key focus is on meat and meat products.

	5
	How many awards can one applicant receive?
	No entity can apply as lead applicant in more than one proposal per lot.  An entity may not be awarded more than one grant per lot. Entities can apply as co-applicants or affiliated entity in a second proposal per lot.

	R
	Is a consortium a must?
	Recommended, especially to bring in the private sector and also to cover the work and the geographical range required. The magnitude of the work is intense for the limited time available.

	7
	Can you apply for all the lots alone/amount? 


	See CfP document section 2.1.1 – eligibility criteria

	8
	Are applicants held responsible for the non-performance of other parties over whom they have no control, in as far as sustainability of actions is concerned?
	The Lead applicant remains directly accountable for full delivery of the project and the co- applicant remains at the level of co management. Contracting is direct from MFPED and MAAIF interaction is through monitoring and technical guidance. Lead applicants must be realistic concerning local partner expectations. Poor performance linked to sustainability can be high-lighted in the risk table of the proposal, together with the measures taken to mitigate the risk.

	9
	Is it necessary to give some money to MAAIF directly? 
	In this CfP, the contracting authority is MFPED so money will be disbursed directly to the lead applicants who will be held responsible. MAAIF has been provided with funds for monitoring under the Imprest component. Working with MAAIF and DLG is important. Lead applicant has full accountability for funds they receive.

	10
	Is it necessary for applicants to have physical presence in operational districts of their geographical coverage? 
	Presence is an advantage, but could have worked in other areas implementing similar actions. What is key is to work with local authorities and local partners. Cooperation with MAAIF and DAR is key – especially in lot 1 where close cooperation will be essential. 

	11
	Where in MFPED should concept notes and applications be submitted? 
	Delivery to Ministry of Finance, Planning and Economic Development. Plot 2/12 Apollo Kaggwa, Road. Treasury building, Room 1.28, , P.O. Box 8147, Kampala, Uganda 

	12
	For Lot 2, Rangelands and Integrated Water Management the funds available appear not to be sufficient to cover all the districts in the project area. Are we expected to cover all the districts using the available funds?
	For Lot 1, the geographical coverage is stated in the CfP guidelines. For Lot 2, the list of target districts will be given. Lot 3 responds to needs and may not be needed in all areas. Lot 4 – states urban areas and concept notes should elaborate this. 

	13
	The total grant value is EUR 15million yet the funds available for implementation of the call is small, where is the balance of the grant?
	Not all the grant funds are going to the call for proposal.  Some money will be used directly by MAAIF (Imprest) and part of the grant will be given to direct beneficiaries – see slide 6

	14
	Must you do every activity in every district? 
	No, activities can be focused in certain geographical areas. But selection of districts should be justified and linked to value for money to ensure that the actions implemented will have the greatest impact. 

	15
	What about UK organisations faced with Brexit? 
	See section 2.1.1 in CfP document

	16
	It seems some actions have already been-assigned to some ministries and their agencies, e.g. Water infrastructure to the Ministry of Works and Transport, and breeding to NAGRC DB.  Can such action still be done under the lots? 
	Ministry of Works and Transport has not been assigned to undertake works for development of water infrastructure.  Some MAAIF agencies such as NARO can participate because government institutions qualify as lead applicants, co-applicants and affiliates. NAGRC DB is not going to participate in this CfP, but will get a direct grant from EU.

	17
	The potential applicants constitute a cross section of entities including government institutions, farmers, NGOS etc. with different capabilities/characters.  For example, Government institutions and NGOs are better at writing proposals than the private sector and farmers.  Rather than mixing entities with different capabilities it is better to stratify the lots for government/NGOs and the farmers/private sector?
	The participation in this CfP is on a competitive basis. In order for applicants to take advantage of capabilities and experience of different organisations the formation of consortia is encouraged. This can create a mix of government, NGOs and the private sector.


	18
	MAAIF is not allowed to be a part, but can agencies be a part? 
	Public institutions, NGOs, Private sector all can qualify to apply according to the rules.

	19
	Why is there a bias of awarding NAGRC&BD a direct grant to handle breeding when farmers are the real breeders with better breeds and animals?


	Although farmers might have better animals than NAGRC DB they do not have adequate capacity, geographical reach or support infrastructure, when compared to NAGRC DB. NAGRC DB has infrastructure, technologies and staffing to support artificial breeding processes such as AI, multiple ovulation and embryo transfer. NAGRC DB will involve farmers through participation in open nucleus breeding schemes.

	20
	CTA Comment – Approved national and international guidelines
	Applicant to take cognisance of approved national and international guidelines where necessary e.g. linking afforestation to REDD+, rangeland development to IGAD guidelines which has tools on body condition and rangeland assessment using the Pictorial Evaluation Tool (PET). Disease control and prevention should make reference to OIE guidelines, etc

	
	Emailed Questions since info. session
	

	21
	Could you share with us the standard template for the concept paper on the MOBIT project, We have failed to access it at the EU website
	There is not standard EU format for concept notes, but what it should contain can be found in the document “Application Form – Indirect Management” – section “Part A. CONCEPT NOTE”

	22
	We have noticed that the Annex A is missing from the  webgate site
	Annex A is the Application form labelled – “Application form _indirect management.doc” 


	23
	Further clarification on Qu 12 – Lot 2 target districts
	Target districts are; Masindi, Nakasongola, Nakaseke, Kyankwanzi, Kiboga, Butambala, Mityana, Kibaale, Kakumiro, Gomba, Masaka, Kyotera, Rakai, Sembabule, Kiruhura, Isingiro, Mbarara and Ntungamo. Others could be included with good justification and overall district inclusion is dependent on available resources.

	24
	Can 100% Enterprise ( sole proprietorship) be allowed to apply or it must be a ltd co.
Thx
	See CfP document section 2.1.1 – eligibility criteria



	26
	We are reaching out in respect to the eligibility of Heifer International to apply for the MOBIP project. We read the guidelines for the proposal; (page 8-16) section 2 Rules for the call for proposal, but seek further clarity and guidance on this matter.

 We are a United States of America (USA)  Registered No-profit organization with a branch office in Uganda with clearance by government of Uganda to operate in the country (through a permit to operate) for which we have  done for the last 36 years. Does that make us meet the eligibility to participate in the MOBIP call for proposal?
	See CfP document section 2.1.1 – eligibility criteria


	27
	We intend to apply for the MOBIP project but we have failed to access ANNEX A which contains the concept format due to the ministry website failure to open. Therefore, could you please share it with us on this email?
	See answer 21 and 22. All documents are available on MFPED and EU websites. www.finance.go.ug, and  3) https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/prospect/index.htm - select "External" as ECAS domain and/or: https://webgate.ec.europa.eu/europeaid/online-services/index.cfm?do=publi.welcome

	28
	Thank you for the information sharing session. Kindly send us the logframe as per the promised.
	Logframe will be uploaded with the Q&A and other information session documents

	29
	We are writing in reference to call for proposal; Reference: Aid/161528/Indirect Management/ACT/ UG-Call for Proposal Number 01, 2018. We would like to know whether Apex Cooperative Organization such as Uganda Cooperative Alliance is eligible to apply for this grant.

We await your response.
	See CfP document section 2.1.1 – eligibility criteria

	30
	Is there any obligation to work in both DCZs?
	See CfP document section 1.3

	31
	Is there a minimum number of districts we shall target?
	See CfP document section 1.3

	32
	Can one organisation be a lead applicant for 2 different proposal (e.g one proposal for lot 1 and one proposal for lot 2)?
	See CfP document section 2.1.1 – eligibility criteria

	33
	How will private sector involvement mentioned in the call for proposals be aligned with EU procurement procedures?
	EU procurement procedures must be followed for any successful grantee.


Note - Further questions can be sent by email to NAO@FINANCE.GO.UG . Please note the deadlines and put “MOBIP Question” in subject line of the email. 
EUROPEAN UNION





SUPPORT TO DEVELOPING A MARKET – ORIENTED


AND ENVIRONMENTALLY SUSTAINABLE BEEF MEAT INDUSTRY (MOBIP) - FED/2015/37994








REPUBLIC OF UGANDA MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, ANIMAL INDUSTRY & FISHERIES (MAAIF)








4

